MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

Selected Proclamations

Ъу

Governor John H. Reed

STATE OF MAINE

PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR

Authorization of the Amendment to the Constitution Authorizing the Construction of Industrial Buildings

WHEREAS, the One-hundredth Legislature of the State of Maine, by a Resolve passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved June 17, 1961, proposed to the electors of said State the following amendment to the Constitution, to wit:

"Article IX of the Constitution is amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 8-A, to read as follows:

'Section 8-A. Industrial building construction. For the purposes of fostering, encouraging and assisting the physical location, settlement and resettlement of industrial and manufacturing enterprises within the physical boundaries of any municipality, the registered voters of that municipality may, by majority vote, authorize the issuance of notes or bonds in the name of the municipality for the purpose of constructing buildings for industrial use, to be leased or sold by the municipality to any responsible industrial firm or corporation.'" and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations, voting upon said amendment, as directed in the aforementioned Resolve, upon the sixth day of November, nineteen hundred and sixty-two, and reviewed by the Governor and Council on November twenty-first, nineteen hundred and sixty-two, that a majority of said votes were in favor of this amendment; namely,

147,447 in favor and 74,928 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, John H. Reed, Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of said State in such cases provided, declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become a law thirty days from the date of this proclamation.

Given at the office of the Governor at Augusta and sealed with the Great Seal of the State of Maine, this twenty-first day of November, in the year of our Lord, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-two, and of the Independence of the United States of America, the One Hundred and Eighty-seventh.

JOHN H. REED, Governor

By the Governor

JOSEPH T. EDGAR, Deputy Secretary of State

STATE OF MAINE

PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR

Authorization of the Amendment to the Constitution to Limit to Retirement Purposes the Use of Funds of the Maine State Retirement System

WHEREAS, the One-hundredth Legislature of the State of Maine, by a Resolve passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved June 17, 1961, proposed to the electors of said State the following amendment to the Constitution, to wit:

"Article IX of the Constitution is amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 19-A, to read as follows:

'Section 19-A. Limitation on use of funds of the Maine State Retirement System. All of the assets, and proceeds or income therefrom, of the Maine State Retirement System or any successor system and all contributions and payments made to the system to provide for retirement and related benefits shall be held, invested or disbursed as in trust for the exclusive purpose of providing for such benefits and shall not be encumbered for, or diverted to, other purposes.'" and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations, voting upon said amendment, as directed in the aforementioned Resolve, upon the sixth day of November, nineteen hundred and sixty-two, and reviewed by the Governor and Council on November twenty-first, nineteen hundred and sixty-two, that a majority of said votes were in favor of this amendment; namely,

187,799 in favor and 43,286 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, John H. Reed, Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of said State in such cases provided, declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become a law thirty days from the date of this proclamation.

Given at the office of the Governor at Augusta and sealed with the Great Seal of the State of Maine, this twenty-first day of November, in the year of our Lord, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-two, and of the Independence of the United States of America, the One Hundred and Eighty-seventh.

JOHN H. REED, Governor

By the Governor

JOSEPH T. EDGAR, Deputy Secretary of State